occurred or may occur subsequent to March 31, 2019. This information should be read in conjunction with, and is
qualified in its entirety by, our consolidated financial statements and related schedule and the notes to our financial
statements included in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2019.

As of March 31, 2019
(unaudited, in thousands, except

share and per-share data)

Actual As Adjusted
As Further
Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 15,577 $ 10,274(1) $ 10,274

Indebtedness:

Secured debt $ 448,123 $ 548,713(2) $ 548,713

Bridge loan facility — — 47,933(3)

Senior unsecured term loans 205,000 205,000 205,000

Senior unsecured revolving credit facility 91,000 91,000 91,000

Unamortized fair value adjustments and debt issuance costs (6,502) (6,502) (6,502)

Indebtedness, net 737,621 838,211 886,144

Page 17 of 87

6/13/2019https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1569187/000114036119010922/nt10001793x5_...

Stockholders’ equity:

   Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized;
none issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted; 2,200,000
shares issued and outstanding, as further adjusted — — 22

   Common stock, $0.01 par value, 500,000,000 shares authorized;
52,326,803 shares issued and outstanding, actual, as adjusted and
as further adjusted 523 523 523

Additional paid-in capital 389,547 389,547 442,593

Distributions in excess of earnings (88,949) (88,949) (88,949)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,981) (1,981) (1,981)

Total stockholders’ equity 299,140 299,140 352,208

Noncontrolling interests 178,546 251,492(4) 251,492

Total equity 477,686 550,632 603,700

Total capitalization $ 1,215,307 $ 1,388,843 $ 1,489,844

(1) Reflects (i) the $5.0 million of cash consideration for the Virginia Beach Retail Acquisition and (ii) $0.3 million of cash consideration for the acquisition of a 79%
interest in the partnership that owns 1405 Point.

(2) Reflects the assumption of (i) $35.7 million of mortgage debt in connection with the Virginia Beach Retail Acquisition and (ii) $64.9 million secured loan in connection
with our acquisition of a 79% interest in the partnership that owns 1405 Point.

(3) Assumes borrowing $47.9 million under the Bridge Loan Facility to partially fund the purchase price for Thames Street Wharf. Depending upon the timing of the